years of age at the time of the offense shall, upon conviction, be 

guilty of a Class A2 felony offense punishable by imprisonment in 

the custody of the Department of Corrections for a term of not less 

than fifteen (15) years or for life, or by a fine of not more than 

Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000.00), or by both such 

fine and imprisonment.  The court shall also order the defendant to 

pay restitution to the victim as provided in Section 991f of Title 

22 of the Oklahoma Statutes.  If the person is convicted of human 

trafficking, the person shall serve eighty-five percent (85%) of the